

No. 02-4597

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

BARBARA HORN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

THORATEC CORP.,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Pennsylvania

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT
BARBARA HORN

John M. Humphrey
Rieders, Travis, Humphrey, Harris,
Waters & Waffenschmidt
161 West Third Street
P.O. Box 215
Williamsport, Pennsylvania 17703
(570) 323-8711

Allison M. Zieve
Brian Wolfman
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Counsel for Appellant
Barbara Horn

June 18, 2003

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. MS. HORN’S CLAIMS ARE NOT EXPRESSLY PREEMPTED 2

 A. Premarket Approval Imposes No Device-Specific Requirements
 That Preempt Ms. Horn’s Damages Claims 2

 B. Ms. Horn’s State-Law Claims Would Not Impose Requirements
 That Have Any Specific Federal Counterpart 12

 C. The FDA’s Longstanding Views, As Reflected In A Binding
 Regulation, Support A Finding Of No Preemption Here 14

II. MS. HORN’S CLAIMS ARE NOT IMPLIEDLY PREEMPTED 18

CONCLUSION 25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Pages
<i>Beech Aircraft v. Rainey</i> , 488 U.S. 153 (1988)	11
<i>Buckman v. Plaintiffs Legal Committee</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	4
<i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993)	5
<i>Chemical Specialties Manufacturers Ass'n v. Allenby</i> , 958 F.2d 941 (9th Cir. 1992)	12
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	5, 19, 20, 21
<i>Dowhal v. SmithKline Beacham</i> , 122 Cal. Rptr. 2d 246 (Cal. App. 2002), appeal pending, No. S-109306 (Cal. S. Ct.)	19
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995)	21
<i>Gass v. Virgin Islands Telephone Corp.</i> , 311 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	23
<i>Goodlin v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 167 F.3d 1367 (11th Cir. 1999)	2
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988)	21

<i>Haidak v. Collagen Corp.</i> , 67 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D. Mass. 1999)	2
<i>Hurley v. Lederle Laboratories</i> , 863 F.2d 1173 (5th Cir. 1988)	18
<i>Macrie v. SDS Biotech Corp.</i> , 630 A.2d 805 (N.J. Super.), <i>certif. denied</i> , 636 A.2d 522 (N.J. 1993)	12
<i>Martin v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 254 F.3d 573 (5th Cir. 2001)	2
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Michael v. Shiley, Inc.</i> , 46 F.3d 1316 (3d Cir. 1995)	1, 2
<i>Mitchell v. Collagen Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 1030 (1996)	2
<i>Motus v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 1085 (C.D. Cal. 2000), appeal pending, Nos. 02-55372, 02-55498 (9 th Cir.)	19
<i>Nelson v. Adams USA, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 460 (2000)	9, 11
<i>New York Conference of Blue Cross and Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Insurance Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995)	5
<i>New York State Pesticide Coalition v. Jorling</i> , 874 F.2d 115 (2d Cir. 1989)	12
<i>In re Paxil Litigation</i> , 2002 WL 31375497 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 18, 2002)	19

<i>Pharmaceutical Research & Manufacturers of America v. Walsh</i> , 123 S. Ct. 1855 (2003)	5
<i>Pokorny v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 902 F.2d 1116 (3d Cir. 1990)	21, 22, 23
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984)	20
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 123 S. Ct. 518 (2002)	4, 20
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	5
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000)	4
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	17, 25

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

7 U.S.C. § 136v(b)	12
21 U.S.C. § 355	18
21 U.S.C. § 360k(a)	<i>passim</i>
Hearings Before a Subcomm. of the Comm. on Commerce of the U.S. Senate on S. 1944, 73d Cong., 2d Sess. 400 (1933)	19

REGULATORY MATERIALS

21 C.F.R. § 801.109	9, 10
---------------------------	-------

21 C.F.R. § 801.430	23
21 C.F.R. § 807(e)	10
21 C.F.R. § 807.81(a)(3)(i)	7, 8
21 C.F.R. § 808.1(d)	14
21 C.F.R. § 814.39	7
21 C.F.R. § 886.4392	23
43 Fed. Reg. 18661 (1978)	3
45 Fed. Reg. 67321 (1980)	3

ARTICLES

Porter, <i>The Lohr Decision: FDA Perspective and Position</i> , 52 Food & Drug L.J. 7 (1997)	15, 25
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae in <i>Medtronic v. Lohr</i> , S. Ct. No. 95-754, 1996 WL 118035 (filed Mar. 15, 1996)	7, 15
Brief for Petitioner Medtronic in <i>Medtronic v. Lohr</i> , S. Ct. Nos. 95-754, 95-886, 1996 WL 88789 (Mar. 1, 1996)	8
Reply Brief for Petitioner Medtronic in <i>Medtronic v. Lohr</i> , S. Ct. Nos. 95-754, 95-886, 1996 WL 180309 (Apr. 16, 1996)	8
